June 7th, 2023 Page | 1

VILLAGE OF ELBA

PO BOX 55 | 4 SOUTH MAIN STREET | ELBA, NY 14058 | ELBAVILLAGE@ROCHESTER.RR.COM

NORM ITJEN, Mayor

JERAH AUGELLO, Clerk-Treasurer DENIS ROHAN, Trustee LOREN PFLAUMER, Trustee MIKE MORRIS, Zoning TOM STEMPIN, Trustee VERN HOWARD, Trustee NICK BRINKMAN, DPW STEPHANIE UNDERHILL, Dep.Clerk

MONTHLY MEETING MINUTES

June 7th 2023: Meeting commenced at 6:00 p.m. in Village Office

VILLAGE OFFICIALS PRESENT: Mayor Itjen, Jerah Augello, Trustees Stempin, Rohan, Howard and Pflaumer. DPW Brinkman

VILLAGE OFFICIALS ABSENT: Mayor by Phone

GUESTS: None

Trustee Howard moved to open the monthly meeting of the Village of Elba Board of Trustees at 6:00PM seconded by Trustee Stempin and carried.

The minutes from May 2023 were presented for review. Trustee Howard moved to approve the minutes seconded by Trustee Stempin and carried.

The vouchers for payment were presented to the Board and were signed and approved.

Zoning: Attached

Guests: N/A

Public Works- Nick Brinkman:

- *Door Quotes are still in a holding pattern.
- * Roof on Large Pavilion in Park will be started in August after Park Recreation

Trustee:

Trustee Howard asked if the Village will pay the Printman Gold sign invoice and Lauren Zuber will reimburse the Village. These signs are a fundraiser for Elba Youth Baseball

Clerk Treasurer:

- * Summer Rec is ready to go. Website is ready to launch
- * Property Taxes are being collected

JUNE 7th, 2 0 2 3

Mayor- Norm Itjen

*Resident at 27 Chapel St concerned about possible dead tree in front yard. The Village will have the Tree Doctor come inspect it.

- * Property sale on Barrville, Mayor will check with Assessor on possible price and will check on the inspection.
- * NYSDOT wants us to submit application for electric signs and they may want them moved. Nate Buzcek following up.

Whereas, the Village Board shall by resolution establish, and from time to time modify local laws.

Moreover, the weed and debris law has been reviewed by the Village Board and WHERAS, the Village Board held a public hearing on June 12th for the purpose of the ammendment of the Weed and Debris law.

WHEREAS, the occupants of property are now required to remove debris, grass and weeds.

WHEREAS, the provisions must be completed within 5 days of letter.

WHEREAS, the DPW will be able to remove such debris or weeds at the cost of the resident plus a \$250 inspection fee.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, said local law amendment shall begin at once.

I, Jerah Augello, Village Clerk of the Village of Elba, do hereby certify that the aforementioned resolution was adopted by the Village Board Trustees of the Village of Elba on June 7th 2023, the following vote:

AYE	NAY
X	
X	
X	
X	
X	
	X X X X

As there was no other business Trustee Rohan moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:40PM, seconded by Trustee Howard and carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Jerah Augello

Village Clerk- Treasurer